Key assumptions used in the fair value estimation of the contingent consideration:

2015 2014

Number of consideration shares held by the Vendor on Oct 2019

and sold by Vendor during the Validity Period 28,536,000 28,536,000

Discount rate 6.25% 6.25%

Share price on disposal of Consideration shares

(SGD cents, historical 1- year average) 27.8 23.0

Total estimated dividend payment before March 2020 (SGD cents) 3 3

Exchange rate (SGD/EURO, 1 year forward contract rate) 1.58 1.71

The unwinding of discount on the contingent consideration of RMBNil (2014: RMB727,000) were recognised in profit

or loss as finance expenses (Note 30).

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

If the discount rate, share price or exchange rate adopted in the contingent consideration estimation deviate by 5%,

the net profit for the financial year will increase/(decrease) by:

2015

Group and Company

Effect of +5%

change to profit

and loss

Effect of -5%

change to profit

and loss

RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in discount rate – –

Change in share price – (1,366)

Appreciation/depreciation of EURO against SGD (1,398) –

2014

Group and Company

Effect of +5%

change to profit

and loss

Effect of -5%

change to profit

and loss

RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in discount rate 42 (42)

Change in share price 1,074 (1,074)

Appreciation/depreciation of EURO against SGD (1,448) 1,448

Note C

This represents to the present value of the fixed consideration for the acquisition of non-controlling interests of DTMT as disclosed in the Note 12(ii)(b)
to the financial statements.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015
DUTECH HOLDINGS LIMITED 73

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS OF CHINESE RENMINBI (“RMB”), UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

24.	 BORROWINGS

Group
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Due within one year
Loans(i) 44,639 33,467
Finance lease obligations(ii) 2,200 1,982

46,839 35,449

Due after one year less than five years
Loans(i) 3,262 3,842